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ADOPTION NOTICE 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
 

 Citizens Telephone Company of Higginsville, Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Green Hills 
Communications hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own in every respect all tariffs of 
Citizens Telephone Company of Higginsville, Missouri, Inc. filed with and approved by the 
Missouri Public Service Commission before the effective date of this tariff. 
 

This tariff contains the descriptions, regulations, and rates applicable to the furnishing of 
service and facilities for telecommunications services provided by Citizens Telephone Company 
of Higginsville, Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Green Hills Communications, within the State of Missouri.  
This tariff is on file with the Missouri Public Service Commission and copies may be inspected 
during normal business hours, at the Company’s principal place of business. 
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GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 

3. General Rules and Regulations (Cont’d) 

 

 3.7 Establishment and Maintenance of Credit (Cont’d) 

 

  B. Deposits and Guarantees of Payment – Business Services (Cont’d) 

 

   5. Any balance of the amount deposited and credited to the customer’s account 

is returned to the customer at the termination of the contract, or it may be 

returned at any time previous thereto at the option of the Company when it 

is deemed that the customer has established satisfactory credit. 

 

    A serviced deposit will not be required for lifeline service, if the qualifying 

low-income customer voluntarily elects toll blocking, where available.  If 

toll blocking is available, a service deposit may be charged. 

 

 3.8 Billing and Collection Standards/Late Payment Charges/Restoral of Service 

 

Information regarding billing and collection standards, late payment charges and 

restoral of service charges is available at the Company’s website: 

  

      https://www.ctcis.net/  
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GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
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of Higginsville, Missouri, Inc.                 9th Revised Sheet No. 4-4 

Cancels 8th Revised Sheet No. 4-4 

 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

 

4. Local Exchange Service (Cont’d) 

 

 4.4 Multi-Line Hunt Service 

 

  A. Description 

 

1. Multi-Line Hunt Service is available for Business and Residence Local 

Exchange Service where more than one line is in service.  This service 

provides hunting over two or more lines in a designated hunt line group 

where pilot number line is busy.  Hunting is performed only when a pilot 

number of the hunt group has been dialed/keyed.  Sequential or circular 

hunting for an idle number is performed in the same order each time. 

 

2. Multi-Line Hunt Service is available to business customers where direct-

in-dial trunks are provided. 

 

  B. Application of Rate 

 

The Multi-Line Hunt Service rate is applicable to each line or direct-in-dial 

directory number of equipment number used for direct-in-dial trunks in the 

Multi-Line Hunt Service group. 

 

 4.5 Concession 

 

Full-time employees will be provided with local exchange service, and all customer 

calling, and CLASS features where available, without charge as excess capacity allows.  

Customer Activity Charges will not apply on services provided to full-time employees. 

 

 4.6 Higginsville Exchange Rates 

 

Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one 

month and entitle the subscriber to basic local exchange telephone service and local 

messages. 

 

         Monthly 

  A. Local Exchange Service    Rate Per Line 

 

   Business     $20.00 

 

   Residence     $18.00 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

 

4. Local Exchange Service (Cont’d) 

 

 4.9 Payphone Service (Cont’d) 

 

  G. Rates and Charges 

 

   1. Exchange Access Line 

 

    Description    Monthly Rate  NRC 

 

    Instrument Implemented Payphone  Same as Business Local 

    Service, 2-Way Service   Exchange Rate 

 

    Instrument Implemented Payphone  Same as Business Local 

    Service, 1-Way Service   Exchange Rate 

 

    CO Implemented Coin Line  Same as Business Local 

         Exchange Rate 

 

   2. Features and Functions   Monthly Rate  NRC 

 

    Answer Supervision   $ 0.83 

    Coin Collection and Return  $ 1.38 

    Special Number Assignment     $ 5.00 

    Selective Class of Call Screening  $ 2.00 

 

   3. Reserved for Future Use 

 

   4. A “local message” from Customer Provided Payphone Service served by a given 

    exchange, is a completed local call originating at such service and terminating at 

    any service which may be called without a toll charge. 

  

   5. Installation Charges, as specified elsewhere in this Tariff, apply in addition to  

    other charges specified for CO Implemented Coin Line or Instrument   

    Implemented Payphone Service. 

   6. Where Custom Calling Service is desired, the charges as specified in the  

    appropriate Sections of this Tariff are applicable for Instrument Implemented  

    Payphone Service. 

   7. Rates and Charges contemplate a normal business exchange access line service  

    installation.  

(I) 

 

 

(I) 

 

(I) 

 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2017-0216



														



 

Issued: November 29, 2016 Brian Cornelius Effective: December 2, 2016 

 Citizens Telephone Company 

 1905 Walnut 

 Higginsville, MO  64037 

 

Citizens Telephone Company  P.S.C. MO NO. 4 

of Higginsville, Missouri, Inc.  5th Revised Sheet No. 4-15 

  Cancels 4th Revised Sheet No. 4-15 

 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

 

4. Local Exchange Service (Cont’d) 

 

 4.10 Missouri School Discount Program (Cont’d) 

 

  A. General (Cont’d) 

 

6. The customer should request to receive the discount on all subsequent 

additions of eligible services which are ordered.  There will be no 

additional affidavits required. 

 

7. The following local exchange services are eligible for a discount under 

this program: 

 - Flat Rate, business one-party service 

 - Custom Enhanced Multi-Line Service 

 - All other features, ancillary services or options, relative to the 

particular service, shall continue to be provided at the appropriate 

tariffed rates. 

 

4.11 Lifeline Service 

 

A. General Regulations 

 

Lifeline Service 

 

Lifeline Service is a government benefit program established by the Federal Communications 

Commission (FCC) and Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission) and is available to 

qualifying low-income subscribers for certain residential telecommunications services.  The terms 

and conditions of Lifeline service, including monthly discount amounts, are set forth in rules 

established by the FCC and Commission and available at the Company’s office. 

 

In addition, the terms and conditions of Lifeline service are available on the Company’s website as 

follows:  http://portal.ctcis.net/telephone/lifelineservice/. 

 

Disabled Service 

 

Disabled Service is a government benefit program established by the Missouri Public Service 

Commission (Commission) as part of the Missouri Universal Service Fund (MoUSF).  It is a 

residential retail service that offers a qualifying disabled customer reduced charges for certain 

telecommunications services.  The terms and conditions of disabled service, including 

monthly discount amounts, are set forth in rules established by the Commission and available 

at the Company’s office. 

 

In addition, the terms and conditions of Disabled Service are available on the Company’s website 

as follows:  http://portal.ctcis.net/telephone/lifelineservice/. 

 

 

 

 

(T) 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

(T) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2017-0094

http://portal.ctcis.net/
http://portal.ctcis.net/telephone/lifelineservice/


 

Issued: November 29, 2016 Brian Cornelius Effective: December 2, 2016 

 Citizens Telephone Company 

 1905 Walnut 

 Higginsville, MO  64037 

 

Citizens Telephone Company  P.S.C. MO NO. 4 

of Higginsville, Missouri, Inc.  5th Revised Sheet No. 4-16 

  Cancels 4th Revised Sheet No. 4-16 

 

LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFFS 

 

 

HOLD FOR FUTURE USE  

  
(N) 

 

(D) 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

 │ 

(D) 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2017-0094



															



								



 

Issued: November 29, 2016 Brian Cornelius Effective: December 2, 2016 

 Citizens Telephone Company 

 1905 Walnut 

 Higginsville, MO  64037 

 

Citizens Telephone Company  P.S.C. MO NO. 4 

of Higginsville, Missouri, Inc.  3rd Revised Sheet No. 4-19 

  Cancels (see below)  

 

LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFFS 

 

CANCELLING P.S.C. MO. NO. 4:  

 

 2nd Revised Sheet No. 4-19 

 Original Sheet 4-20 

 Original Sheet 4-21 
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